
 

 

   July 2018 

Moses had his Joshua. Elijah had his Elisha. Paul had his Timothy.  

I’ve recently been considering how important it is for us to invest our 
knowledge, wisdom and experience in the next generation. I cannot       
overstate how important this concept is. If you are an adult and you have 
some semblance of a well-structured life, you OWE it to those coming     
behind you to impart what you know. 

Specifically, I am considering Christian leaders. If you are a pastor of or a leader in a church, you simply must 
identify someone (or several people) to mentor. It is your spiritual responsibility to invest in those who will carry on 
the work once you are gone (and help you to carry it out right now). 

I see a few necessary steps in this process: 

Identify: Use your discernment. Observe behavior, attitudes, habits. When you sense that the Holy Spirit is       
calling a younger person into service – call them out! 

Grace: Don’t look for the perfect candidate. No one is perfect. You must look with eyes toward redemption. The 
people you are observing are not yet fully developed. Part of your responsibility is to develop them. 

Time: If you are too busy to spend time with younger folks, you are too busy. Farmers are not too busy to plant 
seeds. 

Find your replacement: This is scary for some. But here is a news flash – you won’t live forever. If you leave your 
post and do not consider your replacement, you are negligent. And if you are intimidated that this person may 
take over before you are ready, well, you are already in serious trouble. Insecure leaders aren’t leaders. 

They may leave you: Some do not invest in others because they don’t want to waste their time on someone who 
will leave. This is shortsighted and close-minded. If you train up a leader and they leave, your influence only 
grows. 

Train but don’t dominate: Your responsibility is not to make a clone. Invest but allow freedom for your protégé to 
be their own person, their own leader. 

Prepare to be disappointed: Some, perhaps several will abandon you. You cannot control the decisions of         
others. But neither can we fail to invest in others because of the decisions of some to depart. 

Pursue: Don’t sit and wait for a young person to approach you, odds are they won’t. You are the leader – take the 
lead! 

Expect them to go farther: When we invest, we expect growth. Our replacements had better be   capable of taking 
the work farther than we ever could. When they succeed, celebrate! There is no room for jealousy – only                
celebration! 

We simply must stop starting over. Too many of our key roles and positions are being left to the wind once the 
leader departs. 

Two final thoughts: 1) Mentoring is a matter of spiritual stewardship. We have been given leadership gifts. God 
never gives us gifts so we can hoard them – He expects us to invest those gifts in others who will produce. 2) Paul 
sets the perfect example in II Timothy 2:2, “And the things you have heard me say in the presence of many            
witnesses entrust to reliable people who will also be qualified to teach others.” Share what you’ve been given with 
those who will share what they’ve been given. 

Leaders in Illinois, I am challenging you. Regardless of your age, look back. Who is coming along behind? Please 
connect with them and bring them forward. The future of our Mission to reach our state for Christ depends upon 
it. And if we fail to raise up the next leaders, we are culpable for its demise. 



 

 

SOULS HARBOR HOMECOMING 

The Ridgway Souls Harbor church recently conducted a homecoming service  

that reflected an atmosphere of traditional dynamic Pentecostal                      

worship.  Throughout the service, it was evident that the Holy Spirit’s presence 

was present to touch and edify believers.  Reading from Psalms 119:105, Pastor 

Jason W. Sork declared a call to worship by reminiscing the history of the   

Ridgway Church of God, while proclaiming the power of God’s word in today’s 

society.  Sister Ellen Sork led the congregation in traditional hymns sung from 

the Red Back Hymnal.  Reverend Beth Brittingham followed with a powerful 

performance of “There was a Cross”, “I’m Redeemed”, and “Ain’t Nobody do 

me like Jesus”.  Former pastors and ministers were recognized with a special 

commemoration to Reverend Dorothy Millspaugh and Bishop Lyndal R. Sork 

for having pastored every Church of God in Gallatin County during their       

ministries.  Bishop Harol Whitlock expounded an anointed message preached 

from Joel 1:13-14, reminding believers of the necessity of living a sanctified life 

and the importance of returning to our Pentecostal roots.  The service            

concluded with a wonderful scene of believers fellowshipping with a meal that 

depicted a “Walton’s Thanksgiving Special”.    

RISE UP YOUTH CAMP PRAISE REPORT 
Kids & Student  
Total Campers 

333 

Saved 61 

Restored 184 

Holy Spirit Filled 98 

Called Into Ministry 61 



 

 

May 

Tithes                                   

May 

Missions 

Off   

Campus 
Morning 

Worship 

On  
Campus 

0 
39 

0 
111 
124 

 
31 
26 
50 
38 

0 
12 
12 
95 
23 

0 
45 
11 

0 
28 

8 
18 

0 
15 

0 
110 
50 
45 

 
0 
4 

13 
14 
43 
53 
61 
15 
13 

0 
61 
10 
12 
20 
30 
48 
22 
43 

0 
10 
69 
32 

8 
 

77 
42 

6 
0 
0 

23 
39 
36 
70 

0 
 

118 
82 

 
 
 

79 
67 

9 
121 
562 

 
50 

157 
106 
81 
13 
18 

8 
135 
48 
19 
56 
46 
22 
35 

0 
34 

0 
15 
50 
44 
66 

140 
 

33 
8 

35 
14 
36 
61 
92 
27 
51 
13 
70 
30 
14 
61 
67 
85 
40 
31 

8 
36 
52 
32 
23 

 
32 
14 

6 
8 

35 
15 
17 
50 
93 
26 

 
136 
67 

 

$100.00 
 
 

20.00 
 
 
 
 

20.00 
103.00 

20.00 
 

20.00 
 
 
 

100.00 
 
 

45.00 
 

109.00 
 
 
 

85.00 
10.00 

 
 
 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50.00 
45.00 

 
 
 

5.00 
 

20.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.00 
    
 
 
 

Alton, Beltline Christian Center- R. Todd Shaw  
Alvin- Dan R. Hunt                                   
Anna- Philip Rexing             
Benton, New Life- R. J. Joplin                                                 
Bethalto- J. Shea Hughes  
Bloomington, Center for Hope- Larry Taylor  
Bloomington, New Beginnings- Aaron L. Stine 
Bourbonnais, Worship Center- Rick D. Sexton                    
Brookport- Charles D. Tate                               
Cahokia- Larry Ridenour 
Cambridge- Donald Grooms                                      
Carbondale-  
Carlyle, Living Stones- Larry Whited 
Carmi, New Beginnings- Michael LeBuhn   
Carrier Mills- Jonathan Stevens 
Centralia, New Destiny- Jason Wyman 
Champaign- Christopher Smithey                             
Chauncey- Dwayne R. Sovdi  
Clay City, Transformation-  
Clinton- Jeffrey L. DeLaughter  
Collinsville, Solid Rock- Shea Hughes     
Columbia, East Bridge Fellowship- Larry Ridenour 
DeKalb, Cathedral of Praise– Brandon Nelson 
East Alton, Flowing River- Kenneth Dickerson 
Eldorado-  
Equality- Peggy J. Winters    
Fairfield- Chris Vandergraph 
Fairfield, Canaan Bridge- Jeremy Cline 
Farmer City- Timothy J. Clagg   
Galesburg, Oasis- Darrell W. Garrett 
Geneseo, Ebenezer- Jerry W. Bosworth   
Granite City, Michael Mayberry  
Harrisburg, Land Street- Paul J. Taylor 
Herrin, Park Avenue-    
Honey Comb- Harold E. Miller 
Kincaid- Jacob Skelton 
LaSalle, Living Word- Cres Rios  
Lawrenceville- Thomas Cody  
Lincoln– Roman W. Krywyn, II 
Logan- Rick Fowler 
Manteno- David R. Hanners 
Marion– Preston House  
Marion-All Nations- Bruce Fox 
McLeansboro- Terry Hall 
Mt. Vernon, Harlan Road- C. Doug Bowers, Sr. 
Mt. Vernon,  LifePointe- David Gregg 
Norris City- Charles Waggoner  
Olney-   
Paris- Christian White     
Pekin, Lighthouse- Will Carson 
Peoria- The Lord's Table- Burl Cole 
Plano- John Todd  
Pontiac- Matthew Studinger 
Raleigh, Restoration- Troy Brittingham 
Ridgway, Soul’s Harbor- Jason Sork  
Robinson, Westside- Hugh Crowe  
Rochelle- Russell Snell 
Salem- Brian Mixon   
Sesser- Fred  Ping 
Shawneetown- Randy Vaughn 
Taylorville, Faith Community Worship Center- Jerry L. Thorpe 
Thompsonville- Brian Mixon 
Waterloo, New Beginnings- Matt Smith 
Wayne City- Ryan Reavill    
West City- Harol Whitlock 
West Frankfort, Southpoint- Tod W. Parchman  
 

 

$5,057.50 
7,668.00 

461.00 
18,064.65 
45,690.88 
Mission 
2,311.00 
6,012.00 

17,723.62 
6,680.00 

322.00 
882.00 

3,194.00 
11,175.10 
1,873.20 
1,248.00 

12,307.00 
5,477.00 
1,368.00 
3,728.49 
1,373.10 
2,329.00 
4,865.00 

360.00 
6,883.90 
4,121.00 
3,100.00 
1,946.00 

N/R 
2,582.50 

318.00 
8,284.00 
1,587.00 
3,655.00 
6,548.42 

17,100.00 
1,367.00 
6,163.00 

820.00 
10,241.59 
4,035.50 
2,325.00 

12,902.78 
2,805.34 

12,480.85 
3,039.68 
4,412.00 

130.00 
1,988.00 
7,438.90 
4,929.00 
2,822.25 

N/R 
1,298.00 
1,133.28 

580.00 
1,518.00 
2,220.00 
1,671.00 
1,631.24 
2,801.65 
7,636.00 
3,778.24 

N/R 
7,765.00 
9,652.00 

 

0 
88 

0 
96 

0 
 

12 
18 

0 
17 
60 

0 
9 
0 
7 
0 
0 

16 
0 

25 
31 
14 

0 
0 
0 

16 
126 

0 
 

193 
0 

45 
0 
0 

40 
0 

20 
19 

2 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 

40 
0 
9 
0 

100 
0 
7 

10 
 

49 
18 

0 
0 
0 

30 
7 

16 
30 

0 
 

87 
0 
 
 
 

   $       
67.00 
20.00 

121.00 
562.00 

 
50.00 

250.00 
106.00 

81.00 
 
 

30.00 
200.00 

25.00 
 
 

50.00 
 
 
 

50.00 
 
 
 

44.00 
66.00 

 
 

36.00 
 

34.00 
 

36.00 
 

125.00 
40.00 
50.00 
13.00 

100.00 
 
 
 

74.00 
247.00 

 
31.25 

 
 

100.00 
 
 
 

64.00 
25.00 

 
 
 

25.00 
17.00 
50.00 

100.00 
150.00 

 
 
 
 
 

May 

 Rebuilding 
Walls 

 
 

 New Members 
 

Benton-New Life   4 

Brookport               2 

Bourbonnais           1 



 

 

 

NONPROFIT 

ORGANIZATION 

U.S. POSTAGE PAID 

DECATUR, IL 

PERMIT NO. 103 

ILLINOIS CHURCH OF GOD 

P.O. Box 978, Decatur, IL  62525 

Telephone:  217-429-5121 

 

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 

July 2018 


