#### **ILLINOIS CHURCH OF GOD**

# ULINK

### CONNECTING LEADERS FOR FELLOWSHIP, MENTORING, VISION, AND SUPPORT

RICK WHITTER, ADMINISTRATIVE BISHOP

www.illinoiscog.org



Moses had his Joshua. Elijah had his Elisha. Paul had his Timothy.

I've recently been considering how important it is for us to invest our knowledge, wisdom and experience in the next generation. I cannot overstate how important this concept is. If you are an adult and you have some semblance of a well-structured life, you OWE it to those coming behind you to impart what you know.

Specifically, I am considering Christian leaders. If you are a pastor of or a leader in a church, you simply must identify someone (or several people) to mentor. It is your spiritual responsibility to invest in those who will carry on the work once you are gone (and help you to carry it out right now).

I see a few necessary steps in this process:

**Identify:** Use your discernment. Observe behavior, attitudes, habits. When you sense that the Holy Spirit is calling a younger person into service – call them out!

**Grace:** Don't look for the perfect candidate. No one is perfect. You must look with eyes toward redemption. The people you are observing are not yet fully developed. Part of your responsibility is to develop them.

**Time:** If you are too busy to spend time with younger folks, you are too busy. Farmers are not too busy to plant seeds.

**Find your replacement:** This is scary for some. But here is a news flash – you won't live forever. If you leave your post and do not consider your replacement, you are negligent. And if you are intimidated that this person may take over before you are ready, well, you are already in serious trouble. Insecure leaders aren't leaders.

They may leave you: Some do not invest in others because they don't want to waste their time on someone who will leave. This is shortsighted and close-minded. If you train up a leader and they leave, your influence only grows.

**Train but don't dominate:** Your responsibility is not to make a clone. Invest but allow freedom for your protégé to be their own person, their own leader.

**Prepare to be disappointed:** Some, perhaps several will abandon you. You cannot control the decisions of others. But neither can we fail to invest in others because of the decisions of some to depart.

**Pursue:** Don't sit and wait for a young person to approach you, odds are they won't. You are the leader – take the lead!

**Expect them to go farther:** When we invest, we expect growth. Our replacements had better be capable of taking the work farther than we ever could. When they succeed, celebrate! There is no room for jealousy – only celebration!

We simply must stop starting over. Too many of our key roles and positions are being left to the wind once the leader departs.

Two final thoughts: 1) Mentoring is a matter of spiritual stewardship. We have been given leadership gifts. God never gives us gifts so we can hoard them – He expects us to invest those gifts in others who will produce. 2) Paul sets the perfect example in II Timothy 2:2, "And the things you have heard me say in the presence of many witnesses entrust to reliable people who will also be qualified to teach others." Share what you've been given with those who will share what they've been given.

Leaders in Illinois, I am challenging you. Regardless of your age, look back. Who is coming along behind? Please connect with them and bring them forward. The future of our Mission to reach our state for Christ depends upon it. And if we fail to raise up the next leaders, we are culpable for its demise.

#### SOULS HARBOR HOMECOMING

The Ridgway Souls Harbor church recently conducted a homecoming service traditional reflected an atmosphere of dynamic Pentecostal worship. Throughout the service, it was evident that the Holy Spirit's presence was present to touch and edify believers. Reading from Psalms 119:105, Pastor Jason W. Sork declared a call to worship by reminiscing the history of the Ridgway Church of God, while proclaiming the power of God's word in today's society. Sister Ellen Sork led the congregation in traditional hymns sung from the Red Back Hymnal. Reverend Beth Brittingham followed with a powerful performance of "There was a Cross", "I'm Redeemed", and "Ain't Nobody do me like Jesus". Former pastors and ministers were recognized with a special commemoration to Reverend Dorothy Millspaugh and Bishop Lyndal R. Sork for having pastored every Church of God in Gallatin County during their ministries. Bishop Harol Whitlock expounded an anointed message preached from Joel 1:13-14, reminding believers of the necessity of living a sanctified life and the importance of returning to our Pentecostal roots. concluded with a wonderful scene of believers fellowshipping with a meal that depicted a "Walton's Thanksgiving Special".







### RISE UP YOUTH CAMP PRAISE REPORT

Kids & Student
Total Campers

Saved
61
Restored
184
Holy Spirit Filled
98
Called Into Ministry
61





















## STATISTICS

	Marr	0	Off	Mami	Mar	May
	May Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Morning Worship	May Missions	Rebuilding Walls
Alton, Beltline Christian Center- R. Todd Shaw	\$5,057.50	0	0	79	\$100.00	\$
Alvin- Dan R. Hunt	7,668.00	39	88	67	ψ100.00	67.00
Anna- Philip Rexing	461.00	0	0	9		20.00
Benton, New Life- R. J. Joplin	18,064.65	111	96	121	20.00	121.00
Bethalto- J. Shea Hughes	45,690.88	124	0	562		562.00
Bloomington, Center for Hope- Larry Taylor	Mission					
Bloomington, New Beginnings- Aaron L. Stine	2,311.00	31	12	50		50.00
Bourbonnais, Worship Center- Rick D. Sexton	6,012.00	26	18	157		250.00
Brookport- Charles D. Tate	17,723.62	50	0	106	20.00	106.00
Cahokia- Larry Ridenour	6,680.00	38	17	81	103.00	81.00
Cambridge- <b>Donald Grooms</b> Carbondale-	322.00 882.00	0 12	60	13 18	20.00	
Carlyle, Living Stones- Larry Whited	3,194.00	12	9	8	20.00	30.00
Carmi, New Beginnings- <b>Michael LeBuhn</b>	11,175.10	95	0	135	20.00	200.00
Carrier Mills- Jonathan Stevens	1,873.20	23	7	48		25.00
Centralia, New Destiny- Jason Wyman	1,248.00	0	0	19		
Champaign- Christopher Smithey	12,307.00	45	0	56	100.00	
Chauncey- Dwayne R. Sovdi	5,477.00	11	16	46		50.00
Clay City, Transformation-	1,368.00	0	0	22		
Clinton- Jeffrey L. DeLaughter	3,728.49	28	25	35	45.00	
Collinsville, Solid Rock- Shea Hughes	1,373.10	8	31	0	100.00	=0.00
Columbia, East Bridge Fellowship- Larry Ridenour	2,329.00	18	14	34	109.00	50.00
DeKalb, Cathedral of Praise–Brandon Nelson Fact Alton Flowing River, Konneth Dickerson	4,865.00 360.00	0	0	0 15		
East Alton, Flowing River- <b>Kenneth Dickerson</b> Eldorado-	6,883.90	15 0	0	50		
Equality- Peggy J. Winters	4,121.00	110	16	44	85.00	44.00
Fairfield- Chris Vandergraph	3,100.00	50	126	66	10.00	66.00
Fairfield, Canaan Bridge- Jeremy Cline	1,946.00	45	0	140	10.00	00.00
Farmer City- Timothy J. Clagg	N/R		-			
Galesburg, Oasis- Darrell W. Garrett	2,582.50	0	193	33		36.00
Geneseo, Ebenezer- Jerry W. Bosworth	318.00	4	0	8		
Granite City, Michael Mayberry	8,284.00	13	45	35	10.00	34.00
Harrisburg, Land Street- Paul J. Taylor	1,587.00	14	0	14		
Herrin, Park Avenue-	3,655.00	43	0	36		36.00
Honey Comb- Harold E. Miller	6,548.42	53	40	61		105.00
Kincaid- Jacob Skelton	17,100.00 1,367.00	61	0	92 27		125.00
LaSalle, Living Word- Cres Rios Lawrenceville- Thomas Cody	6,163.00	15 13	20 19	51		40.00 50.00
Lincoln– Roman W. Krywyn, II	820.00	0	2	13		13.00
Logan- Rick Fowler	10,241.59	61	0	70	50.00	100.00
Manteno- David R. Hanners	4,035.50	10	6	30	45.00	200.00
Marion- Preston House	2,325.00	12	0	14		
Marion-All Nations- Bruce Fox	12,902.78	20	0	61		
McLeansboro- Terry Hall	2,805.34	30	0	67		74.00
Mt. Vernon, Harlan Road- C. Doug Bowers, Sr.	12,480.85	48	40	85	5.00	247.00
Mt. Vernon, LifePointe- David Gregg	3,039.68	22	0	40		
Norris City- Charles Waggoner	4,412.00	43	9	31	20.00	31.25
Olney-	130.00	0	0	8		
Paris- Christian White Pakin Lighthouse- Will Carson	1,988.00 7,438.90	10 69	100	36 52		100.00
Pekin, Lighthouse- <b>Will Carson</b> Peoria- The Lord's Table- <b>Burl Cole</b>	4,929.00	32	0 7	32		100.00
Plano- John Todd	2,822.25	8	10	23		
Pontiac- Matthew Studinger	N/R	- 0	10	20		
Raleigh, Restoration- <b>Troy Brittingham</b>	1,298.00	77	49	32		64.00
Ridgway, Soul's Harbor- Jason Sork	1,133.28	42	18	14		25.00
Robinson, Westside- <b>Hugh Crowe</b>	580.00	6	0	6		
Rochelle- Russell Snell	1,518.00	0	0	8	10.00	
Salem- Brian Mixon	2,220.00	0	0	35		
Sesser- Fred Ping	1,671.00	23	30	15		25.00
Shawneetown- Randy Vaughn	1,631.24	39	7	17		17.00
Taylorville, Faith Community Worship Center- Jerry L. Thorpe	2,801.65	36	16	50		50.00
Thompsonville- Brian Mixon Waterlee New Reginnings Matt Smith	7,636.00	70	30	93		100.00
Waterloo, New Beginnings- Matt Smith	3,778.24 N/R	0	0	26		150.00
Wayne City- <b>Ryan Reavill</b> West City- <b>Harol Whitlock</b>	7,765.00	118	87	136		
West Frankfort, Southpoint- <b>Tod W. Parchman</b>	9,652.00	82	0	67		
	7,002.00	02	U	07		

**New Members** 

Benton-New Life 4

Brookport 2

Bourbonnais



#### ILLINOIS CHURCH OF GOD

P.O. Box 978, Decatur, IL 62525 Telephone: 217-429-5121

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATION
U.S. POSTAGE PAID
DECATUR, IL
PERMIT NO. 103



